TOWNSHIP OF LOYALSOCK

LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-387

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF LOYALSOCK, LYCOMING COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA TO RENAME THE LOYALSOCK TOWNSHIP ROAD CURRENTLY KNOWN BOTH AS RICHARD AVENUE AND RICHARDS AVENUE TO BE NOW KNOWN AS RICHARDS AVENUE FOR ITS ENTIRE LENGTH

WHEREAS, on or about 1926, a portion of the road was laid out from Lincoln Drive to Loyalsock Drive and was known as Richard Avenue; and

WHEREAS, on or about 1947, a Township road was laid out from the end of the prior Richard Avenue to Four Mile Drive and was known as Richards Avenue; and

WHEREAS, over the years, confusion has arisen as to whether the correct name for this

Township road is Richard Avenue or Richards Avenue; and

WHEREAS, both the name Richard Avenue and Richards Avenue has been utilized for the same Township Road; and

WHEREAS, the Township desires to eliminate the confusion related to the proper name of this Township road; and

WHEREAS, the Township has reviewed prior Court records, land developments,

Township records, and made inquiries with local realtors, County government officials and the
local Post Office to determine the proper name of this Township road; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the most commonly utilized name for this

Township Road is Richards Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Township desires to rename the entire length of this Township road to be known as Richards Avenue.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it hereby enacted and ordained that the Township road previously known as both Richard Avenue and Richards Avenue shall be from this day forward known as Richards Avenue.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this day of June, 2018, by the Board of Supervisors of the Township of Loyalsock, Lycoming County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST:

TOWNSHIP OF LOYALSOCK

Chairman

Sarah Hughes

Township Secretary